	Case 22-11824-abl Doc	: 262 E	Entered	07/14/22 15:37:4	3 Page 1 of 4			
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Samuel A. Schwartz, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10985 saschwartz@nvfirm.com Bryan A. Lindsey, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10662 blindsey@nvfirm.com SCHWARTZ LAW, PLLC 601 E. Bridger Avenue Las Vegas, NV 89101 Telephone: (702) 385-5544 Facsimile: (702) 442-9887 <i>Attorneys for FS DIP, LLC</i>							
8	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA							
9	In re:)	Case No.: 22-11	824-abl			
10 11	FRONT SIGHT MANAGEME	NT, LLC) C,)	Chapter 11				
12	Debtor.)))) Hearing Date: July 25, 2022				
13)	Hearing Time: 9:				
14	RESPONSE AND RESERVATION OF RIGHTS OF FS DIP, LLC TO PENDING MATTERSFS DIP, LLC ("FS DIP"), the debtor-in-possession lender in the above-referenced							
15								
16 17	Chapter 11 case of Front Sight Management, LLC (the "Debtor"), by and through its counsel of							
18	record, hereby files its Response and Reservation of Rights (the "Response") with respect to the							
19	following pending matters before this court (collectively, the "Pending Matters"), which are set							
20	for hearing on July 25, 2022, at 9:30 a.m.: (i) Motion for Entry of Order Establishing Procedures							
21	for Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for Professionals (the "Interim							
22	Compensation Procedures Motion"), filed by the Debtor (ECF No. 202); (ii) Motion to							
23 24	Terminate Stay, filed by Las Vegas Development Fund ("LVDF") (ECF No. 206); and (iii)							
2 4 25	Motion to Appoint an Examiner, filed by LVDF (ECF No. 211). In support of the Response, FS					S		
26	DIP respectfully states as follows:							

RESPONSE AND RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

1.

On July 1, 2022, this Court entered the Final Order: (I) Authorizing Debtor to

Obtain Post-Petition Financing; (II) Granting Liens and Administrative Expense Claims, (III) Authorizing Debtor's Use of Cash Collateral, (IV) Modifying the Automatic Stay, and (V) Granting Other Related Relief (the "**Final DIP Order**")¹ (ECF No. 228), which authorized the Debtor to obtain post-petition financing from FS DIP in accordance with the terms of the Final DIP Order and underlying Loan Documents.

FS DIP takes no position on the Pending Matters before this Court, save that FS
DIP should be a "Reviewing Party" in connection with the Interim Compensation Procedures
Motion.

3. Notwithstanding the above or anything to the contrary herein, FS DIP hereby reserves any and all rights with respect to the Pending Matters and how such Pending Matters may affect the Debtor and its bankruptcy estate, including, but not limited to, all rights FS DIP may have under the Loan Documents should an examiner be appointed in the Debtor's Chapter 11 case.

Dated this 14th day of July, 2022.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Samuel A. Schwartz Samuel A. Schwartz, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10985 saschwartz@nvfirm.com Bryan A. Lindsey, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 10662 blindsey@nvfirm.com SCHWARTZ LAW, PLLC 601 E. Bridger Avenue Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorneys for FS DIP, LLC

¹ Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have those meanings ascribed to them in the Final DIP Order.

	Case 22-11824-abl Doc 262 Entered 07/14/22 15:37:43 Page 3 of 4							
1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE							
2	I hereby certify that on the 14th day of July, 2022, I caused service of a true and correct							
3	copy of the foregoing RESPONSE AND RESERVATION OF RIGHTS OF FS DIP, LLC TO							
4	PENDING MATTERS to be made electronically via the Court's CM/ECF system upon the							
5	following parties at the e-mail addresses listed below:							
6 7	JASON BLUMBERG on behalf of U.S. Trustee U.S. TRUSTEE - LV - 11 jason.blumberg@usdoj.gov							
8 9	CHAPTER 11 - LV USTPRegion17.lv.ecf@usdoj.gov							
9 10 11	DAWN M. CICA on behalf of Cred. Comm. Chair Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors dcica@carlyoncica.com; nrodriguez@carlyoncica.com; crobertson@carlyoncica.com; dmcica@gmail.com; dcica@carlyoncica.com; tosteen@carlyoncica.com; 3342887420@filings.docketbird.com							
12 13	WILLIAM C DEVINE, II on behalf of Creditor KEITH WADE GORMAN william@devinelawfirm.com; courtney@devine.legal; devinewr72773@notify.bestcase.com THOMAS H. FELL on behalf of Creditor MICHAEL MEACHER, dba BANKGROUP FINANCIAL SERVICES tfell@fennemorelaw.com; clandis@fennemorelaw.com; CourtFilings@fennemorelaw.com STEVEN T GUBNER on behalf of Debtor FRONT SIGHT MANAGEMENT LLC and Plaintiff FRONT SIGHT MANAGEMENT LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY sgubner@bg.law; ecf@bg.law							
13 14 15								
16								
17 18	BART K. LARSEN on behalf of Creditor ARMSCOR PRECISION INTERNATIONAL BLARSEN@SHEA.LAW; 3542839420@filings.docketbird.com							
19 20 21	NICOLE E. LOVELOCK on behalf of Creditors and Defendants EB5 Impact Advisors, LLC; EB5 Impact Capital Regional Center, LLC; LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT FUND, LLC; Jon Fleming; Linda Stanwood; and Robert W. Dziubla nlovelock@joneslovelock.com; ljanuskevicius@joneslovelock.com							
22	EDWARD M. MCDONALD on behalf of U.S. Trustee U.S. TRUSTEE - LV - 11 edward.m.mcdonald@usdoj.gov							
23	TRACY M. O'STEEN on behalf of Cred. Comm. Chair Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors							
24	tosteen@carlyoncica.com; crobertson@carlyoncica.com; nrodriguez@carlyoncica.com; ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com							
25 26 27	TERESA M. PILATOWICZ on behalf of Creditors VNV DYNASTY TRUST I; VNV DYNASTY TRUST II; IGNATIUS PIAZZA; and JENNIFER PIAZZA tpilatowicz@gtg.legal; bknotices@gtg.legal							
27 28	SAMUEL A. SCHWARTZ on behalf of Interested Party FS DIP, LLC saschwartz@nvfirm.com; ecf@nvfirm.com; schwartzsr45599@notify.bestcase.com; eanderson@nvfirm.com; samid@nvfirm.com							

	Case 22-11824-abl Doc 262 Entered 07/14/22 15:37:43 Page 4 of 4					
1	SUSAN K. SEFLIN on behalf of Debtor and Plaintiff FRONT SIGHT MANAGEMENT LLC sseflin@bg.law					
2 3 4	BRIAN D. SHAPIRO on behalf of Creditor and Defendant LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT FUND, LLC brian@brianshapirolaw.com; kshapiro@brianshapirolaw.com; 6855036420@filings.docketbird.com					
5	STRETTO ecf@cases-cr.stretto-services.com; aw01@ecfcbis.com; pacerpleadings@stretto.com					
6 7	U.S. TRUSTEE - LV - 11 USTPRegion17.lv.ecf@usdoj.gov					
8	/s/ Michael L. Sturm					
9	Michael L. Sturm, an employee of SCHWARTZ LAW, PLLC					
10						
11						
12 13						
13						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25 26						
20 27						
27						
	4					